

No. 16-992

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARISA N. PAVAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., MPH

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

SHANNON MINTER
CHRISTOPHER STOLL
AMY WHELAN
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
MOLLY GACHIGNARD*
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com

CHERYL MAPLES
P.O. Box 59
Heber Springs, AR 72543

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS BROWN
JOSHUA GOLDSTEIN
DANIEL SWARTZ
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Respondent is denying petitioners equal enjoyment of a marital right under Arkansas law, in violation of <i>Obergefell</i> | 2 |
| B. Petitioners properly challenged the Arkansas birth certificate statute to vindicate their right to a birth certificate | 6 |
| C. The decision below warrants this Court's review | 8 |
| Conclusion..... | 13 |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (S.D. Ind. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah July 22, 2015)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S 702 (2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Torres v. Seemeyer</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 905 (W.D. Wis. 2016) | 9, 10 |
| Statutes: | |
| Ark. Code § 9-10-201(a) | 6, 7, 8 |
| Ark. Code § 9-10-201(c)(2) | 7 |
| Ark. Code § 20-18-103 | 7 |
| Ark. Code § 20-18-401 | 2 |
| Ark. Code § 20-18-401(a)-(c)..... | 7 |
| Ark. Code § 20-18-401(f)(1) | 3 |
| Ark. Code § 20-18-401(f)(1)(B)..... | 6 |

III

| Miscellaneous: | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Paternity</i> , Ark. Dep't of Fin. & Admin., http://www.dfa.arkansas.gov/offices/childSupport/custodialParty/Pages/paternity.aspx#faqs | 6 |
